145, Plan 20148 LTO in the City of Whitehorse, Yukon Territory (municipally 
addressed as 7220 7th Avenue), as shown on the sketch attached hereto as 
Appendix “A” and forming part of this bylaw. 

2. The said land is to be acquired from the estate of Alphonse Kowalkowski for 
the sum of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000.00), representing 
the negotiated purchase price for the property. 

3. The Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute on behalf of the City 
of Whitehorse all documentation required for the completion of the 
acquisition of title for the said lands in an expeditious manner.

[...]

buy the Property on the terms and conditions herein contained. The 
Property is exempt from Goods and Services Tax, and if not the Vendor 
shall pay any such tax payable. 

2. PURCHASE PRICE 
2.1 The purchase price for the Property shall be the sum of Two Hundred, 

Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00, which sum shall be paid on the 
Closing Date. 

3. INCLUDED ITEMS 
3.1 The Vendor is entitled to remove any buildings, improvements and 

fixtures from the Property prior to the Closing Date. 
3.2 All chattels, including but not limited to furniture, appliances, vehicles, and